Revenues – Operations  51,973,300  54,851,953  106,825,253

Gross profit – Operations  35,019,655  30,807,870  65,827,525

As at 31 December 2024 (Audited)

Net book value of property and equipment  33,694,728  16,991,204  50,685,932

Total assets  1,512,153,238  309,231,371  1,821,384,609

Total liabilities  (1,489,004,220)  (53,055,751)  (1,542,059,971)

Geographical information

The Group operates in geographical segments namely, Saudi Arabia and other Gulf countries and Arab

Republic of Egypt. The following table sets out the Group’s revenue from operations disaggregated by

geographical market by location:
  For the six-month period ended

30 June 2025

(Unaudited)

30 June 2024

(Unaudited)

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  142,493,707  130,945,361

Arab Republic of Egypt  133,256,095  117,651,817

Other Gulf countries  2,489,424  1,215,255
  278,239,226  249,812,433

16. RESTATEMENT

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform to the presentation in the current period, which

are majorly as follows:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:

  2024

As previously

reported  Adjustments

2024

Restated

REVENUE
Gold  817,059,390  (23,634,769)  793,424,621

Operations *  254,025,937  (4,213,504)  249,812,433

  1,071,085,327  (27,848,273)  1,043,237,054

COST OF REVENUE

Gold  (817,059,390)  -  (817,059,390)

Operations  (92,839,387)  -  (92,839,387)

  (909,898,777)  -  (909,898,777)

Gross loss from gold  -  (23,634,769)  (23,634,769)

Gross profit from operations  161,186,550  (4,213,504)  156,973,046

GROSS PROFIT  161,186,550  (27,848,273)  133,338,277

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Saudi_Riyal_Symbol.svg
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Saudi_Riyal_Symbol.svg
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Saudi_Riyal_Symbol.svg
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Saudi_Riyal_Symbol.svg
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Saudi_Riyal_Symbol.svg

L’AZURDE COMPANY FOR JEWELRY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Un-audited)

14

16. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:

  2024

As previously

reported  Adjustments

2024

Restated

Selling and marketing expenses  (64,134,603)  4,213,504  (59,921,099)

General and administrative expenses  (24,345,463)  -  (24,345,463)

Gold calibration expenses  (23,634,769)  23,634,769  -

Provision for expected credit loss  (5,262,355)  (1,716,967)  (6,979,322)

Gain on forward contract arranged for

expected credit losses

2,787,374  -  2,787,374

Gain on fair valuation of gold inventories   -  1,716,967  1,716,967

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  (114,589,816)  27,848,273  (86,741,543)

OPERATING PROFIT  46,596,734  -  46,596,734

* This restatement adjustment pertains to customer promotional discount amounting to  4.2 million from

selling and marketing expenses.

 This restatement adjustment pertains to gold inventories procured as management’s strategy to reduce

the impact of provision for ECL.

16.1 Restatement from “Gold calibration expenses” to “Net revenue from Gold”

Gold calibration expenses result from difference in gold quality in the gold collected from wholesale

customers at the time of settlement of their gold denominated accounts receivable balances. Gold having